MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION COMMENCING JANUARY 2, 1833.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1833.

of the surname of Holland; that Peter Knight Critchett of Bath be allowed to take the name of Peter Knight. said persons shall in future be respectively known and called by the names which they are by this Act allowed to take as aforesaid; and the same shall be considered as their only proper names.

CHAPTER 379.

AN ACT to incorporate the Skowhegan Bank.

Approved March 4, 1833.

Names of persons incorporated.

Company to 1847.

continue until Proviso.

Capital Stock to consist of \$50,000-To be divided into shares of \$100 each.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Isaac Farrar, John G. Neal, Edmund Pearson, Stephen Weston, Joseph Locke, Ebenezer H. Neal, Samuel Loomis, Samuel Weston, Abraham Wyman, Judah M'Clellan, Brooks Dascomb, Andrew Morse, John S. Tenney, James Dinsmore, David H. Raymond, David Rowell, William Allen, Jr., Samuel Philbrick, Joseph Patten, Bryce McLellan, Samuel Farrar, Samuel Soule, John Ware, Isaiah Doore, and Warren Preston, with their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are, incorporated into a Company by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the Skowhegan Bank, and shall so continue until the first day of October in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty seven. Provided, that the persons above named, or such of them as shall be living at the time said Corporation shall go into operation, shall become Stockholders therein, to an amount not less than Twenty Five Thousand Dollars.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That the Capital Stock of said Bank shall consist of Fifty Thousand Dollars, divided into shares of One Hundred Dollars each; and said Bank shall be established on Skowhegan Island in the town of Bloomfield, and seven persons shall constitute a Board of Directors.

Sect. 3. Be it further enacted, That said Corporation shall be entitled to all the powers, rights and privileges, Powers, priviand subject to all the duties and requirements and liabili- leges &c. ties, specified in an Act, passed the thirty first day of March in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty one.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That any three of the First meetingpersons, named in the first Section of this Act, may call how to be called. the first meeting of the Corporation, by publishing the time and place thereof fourteen days previously, in the Somerset Journal and Skowhegan Sentinel, two newspapers printed in the County of Somerset.

CHAPTER 380.

AN ACT to incorporate the Washington County Bank.

Approved March 4, 1833.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Otis L. Bridges, sons incorpo-Joseph N. Prescott, George I. Galvin, Isaac Pool, William rated. Todd, I. A. Balkam, Albert G. Lane, Charles Peavy, Benjamin B. Leavitt, Seth Emerson, Andrew Hinkley, Joshua Veasey, William De Lesdernier, Luther C. White, Luther Brackett, John C. Pool, William Spring and Joseph Whitney, with their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are incorporated into a Company by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the Washingington County Bank, and shall so continue until the first day of October one thousand eight hundred and forty until 1847. seven; Provided, that the persons above named, or so Proviso. many of them as may be living, when said Bank shall go into operation, shall become Stockholders therein, to an amount not less than fifty per centum of the Capital Stock.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the Capital Stock Capital Stock of said Bank shall be Fifty Thousand Dollars, in gold and to be \$50,000-